
 

 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date and Time: 
 

Thursday, 3rd September, 2020 and 7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: 
 

01252 622122 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: 
 

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, 
Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 

 
Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 

FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 

 
This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local Authorities 

and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police 
and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.  The provision 

made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any prohibition or other restriction 
contained in the standing orders or any other rules of the Council governing the 

meeting and any such prohibition or restriction has no effect. 
 

This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 
are published in Council meetings 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://hart.gov.uk/council-meetings


 

 

 
 

1   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 August 2020 are attached for 
confirmation and signature as a current record.  
 

4 - 6 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare disposable pecuniary, and any other interests*. 
 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of 
the meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest 
to declare. 
 

 

4  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

5  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA) 
 

 

6   FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2020/21 
 
To recommend to Cabinet that the Annual Food Safety Plan be 
adopted. 
 

7 - 37 

7   COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) 
 
To consider the introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
in Hart. 
 

38 - 77 

8   2020/21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
To allow a refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and 
to a timetable for the setting of the budget for 2021-22. 
 

78 - 82 

9   TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20 (ANNUAL 
REPORT) 
 
Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny Committee, to consider 
Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2019/20.   
 

83 - 96 

10   2019/2020 OUTTURN POSITION 
 
Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny Committee, to consider the 
Annual Report on outturn. 
 

97 - 106 

Page 2



 

 

11   CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP MINUTES 
 
Minutes from meetings held on 14 July and 4 August 2020 to be noted. 
 

107 - 
114 

12   CABINET WORK PROGRAMME 
 
The Cabinet Work Programme is attached for consideration and 
amendment. 
 

115 - 
118 

 
Date of Publication:  25 August 2020  

Page 3



 

 
CAB. 8 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 6 August 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance: Axam, Crookes and Forster 
 
Officers: Hince, Hughes, Phillips, Sanders, Vincent and Wood 
 

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 4 June 2020 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Oliver declared that as a Member of Fleet Town Council, he had a 
non-pecuniary interest in the Harlington roof repairs.   
 

16 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements. 
 

17 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

18 THE PAVILION, SOUTHAMPTON  
 
In accordance with the delegated authority authorised by Cabinet in August 2018 
it is confirmed to Cabinet that on 9 March 2020 the Council procured an 
investment asset comprising an office called The Pavilion at Hedge End in 
Eastleigh. The purch
[...]
s and this is seen as a very flexible tool to stop escalation of anti-social 
behaviour that can lead to people feeling unsafe in their homes. 
 
Members sought reassurance about how this would be used and monitoring it to 
ensure Vivid use these powers efficiently.  It was explained that Vivid already 
have existing powers within their legal responsibilities so this is an extra tool that 
can be withdrawn if required.  Only two Officers within Vivid will have the 
delegated powers, and   Hart District Council will approve those officers. 
 
DECISION 
 
Cabinet approve the formal delegation of powers held by Hart District Council to 
include Vivid Housing Limited as an authorised body for the service of 
Community Protection Notices under Sections 43 and 53 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

Page 5



 
CAB. 10 

 

 
21 HARLINGTON ROOF REPAIRS  

 
 
Cabinet were informed of an urgent decision taken to enable works to be carried 
out to the roof of the Harlington. 
 
Members noted that the Cabinet Member should be changed on the report to 
Councillor Quarterman.  Members discussed other items of work which are not 
urgent and that a decision will be made in due course to consider the lifetime 
future of the building. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

22 CIVIC CAMPUS REGENERATION WORKING GROUP  
 
Members noted the minutes of the meeting of 9 June 2020.  Apologies were 
made that the minutes of a meeting on 14th July had not been published before 
the meeting.  Those minutes of a meeting on 14th July and subsequent meeting 
of 4th August would be posted under Cabinet in September. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 9 June 2020 be noted. 
 

23 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended as follows for 
September: 
 

 An update on the 5Councils’ Contract. 

 Fleet Road pedestrianisation project updates. 

 Further civic campus regeneration reports, when decisions are to be 
taken. 

 Remove LGA peer review as at present, there is no reasonably 
foreseeable date for the review to be carried out.  

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.05 pm 
 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2020/21 
 
Report of:    Environmental Health Manager 
 
Cabinet Member:   Cllr Sara Kinnell, Regulatory 
 
 
1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1  To consider the Food Safety Plan 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

That Cabinet approve the contents of the Food Safety Plan 2020/21 for Hart. 
 
3  BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3.1  Hart District Council’s Food Safety Plan covers the work of the Food Safety 

team for 2020/21.  The Food Safety Plan is published each year to comply 

with the requirements of the Food Law Code of Practice, issued by the Food 

Standards Agency.  The Environmental Health team is currently responsible 

for enforcing food safety in 808 food premises, including: restaurants, hotels, 

pubs, schools and shops. 

 

3.2  The Food Standards Agency (FSA), which regulates the enforcement of food 

legislation, requires annual plans to be submitted to a relevant Member forum 

for approval. 

 

3.3  The aims of the Food Safety team are: 

 

 to ensure that food and drink intended for sale for human consumption, 

which is produced, stored, distributed, handled or consumed within Hart is 

without risk to the health or safety of the consumer; 

 to investigate suspected and confirmed food poisoning incidents, to locate 

the source of contamination and to prevent it spreading to protect the 

health of the public; and 

 to provide information and advice on food safety matters for business and 

members of the public. 

 

3.4  The Food Safety team works with the food businesses to ensure they comply 

with legislation and adopt best practice to control risks to health that may be 

associated with food storage, preparation, processing, and handling.  In so 

doing, this helps promote a high level of public confidence in the safety of food 

prepared, handled and sold in Hart.  The Council participates in the national 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 
 

 
 

food hygiene rating scheme (www.food.gov.uk/ratings) and encourages 

businesses to display their rating. 

 
3.5  There are no proposals to amend the Key Performance Indicators that the 

Service already reports against and are monitored alongside the quarterly 
review of all Service Plans. 

 
4  POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1  This Service Plan and the Service Planning process form part of the Council’s 

existing performance management framework. 
 
5  FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1  The Food Safety Plan sits under the Service Plan for Place and is consistent 

with the agreed budget for 2020/21.  Should Members wish to introduce new 
or expanded work streams then additional resources will first need to be 
identified.  

 
6  MANAGEMENT OF RISK 
 
6.1  If the Council does not adopt a Service Plan with clear targets and tasks that 

are aligned with its budget, there is a risk that it could fail to deliver its 
objectives and priorities. 

 
7  ACTION 
 
7.1  Cabinet is requested to approve the Food Safety Plan 2020/21. 
 
 
CONTACT:  Dympna Sanders, Ext 4286, dympna.sanders@hart.gov.uk  
 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix 1 – Food Safety Plan 2020/21 

Page 8

mailto:dympna.sanders@hart.gov.uk


 

 

Food Safety Plan 2020/21 

1/29 

 

 

  

Food Safety Plan 

2020/21 
 

 

 

[Environmental Health team 

Appendix 1 

Page 9



 

 

Food Safety Plan 2020/21 

2/29 

 

 

Contents 
 

 

Executive Summary 

 

1.0   Introduction 

 

2.0    How did we perform in 2019-20 

 

3.0  Plan for 2020-21 

 

Appendices: 

 

Food Safety Action Plan 2019/20 Review 

 

Food Safety Action Plan 2020/21 

 

 

  

Page 10



 

 

Food Safety Plan 2020/21 

3/29 

 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Hart District Council has a major role to play in promoting food safety and protect
[...]
y 

are set at a rate which is fair and 

reasonable, and reflects the real costs of 

providing the service 

Autumn 2020 

Ensure the fees and charges 

reflects the real costs of 

providing the service 

 

 

P
age 37



CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
 
Report of: Head of Place 
 
Cabinet Member:  Cllr Graham Cockarill, Place  
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in Hart. 

 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That officers commence the processes to set the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule; and 
 

2. That Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider any draft CIL Charging 
Schedule prior to a Cabinet decision to consult. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) was introduced through the Planning 

Act 2008.  It is a levy on new development, intended as a fair and transparent 

means of capturing developer contributions towards the cost of infrastructure 

needed to support growth. 

3.2 All district councils in England are empowered, but not required, to introduce 

CIL in their area. 

3.3 If implemented, the levy applies to most new buildings (generally to all new 

homes, and other development over 100 sq. m.).  Charges are based on the 

size and type of new floor space. 

3.4 Both the Corporate Plan and the Hart Local Plan (Strategy & Sites) 2032 refer 

to the introduction of CIL.  The evidence base behind the Local Plan 

demonstrates there is scope to introduce CIL in terms of development viability. 

3.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered this report at its July 2020 

meeting and recommends that Cabinet agree to officers to commence the 

processes to implement a CIL.  The Committee also requested that it sees and 

considers the draft CIL Charging Schedule before it is consulted upon. If two 

consultations are carried out during the CIL process it is recommended that 

Ov
[...]
approach is not recommended. 

 

9. MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 

9.1 Even without CIL, the Council needs to invest staff time into meeting new 

monitoring and reporting requirements that relate to both CIL (if relevant) and 

planning obligations3.  The Council will need to produce an Infrastructure 

Funding Statement (IFS) by December 2020 and annually thereafter setting 

out how developer contributions have been spent, how future receipts will be 

spent, and whether the receipts derive from CIL or planning obligations.  If the 

Council introduces CIL there would be synergies between the two approaches 

in terms of meeting the new monitoring and reporting requirements (potentially 

including software that serves both purposes). 

 

10. CONCLUSION 

10.1 The Council has previously stated its intention to introduce a CIL.  Initial 

estimates suggest that CIL should generate increased funding for local 

infrastructure than a continued reliance on planning obligations.  CIL is also 

regarded as the best approach to address the cumulative impacts of smaller 

developments.  CIL should be viewed as a long-term commitment.  

 

                                                           
3 The Community Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019 PART 10A 
Reporting and monitoring on CIL and planning obligations 
 

Page 45



11 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 Introducing CIL is consistent with the adopted Hart Local Plan (Strategy & 

Sites) 2032 and the Corporate Plan. 

 

12 FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

 

12.1 There are financial and resource implications which are set out in Appendix 6.  

Planning, consultation and implementation costs of CIL are not covered within 

existing budgets, however the CIL charges incorporate the costs of setting and 

implementing the CIL Charging Schedule (5% of all CIL receipts). 

 

13 ACTION 

 

13.1 It is requested that Cabinet support the introduction of CIL. 

 

 

Contact Det
[...]
a charging authority 

must strike an appropriate balance between: 

(a) the desirability of funding from CIL (in whole or in part) the actual and expected estimated 

total cost of infrastructure required to support the development of its area, taking account of 

other actual and expected sources of funding; and 

(b) the potential effects (taken as a whole) of the imposition of CIL on the economic viability of 

development across its area. 

 
Page 57

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/community-infrastructure-levy#introduction


5 

 

Local authorities must spend the levy on infrastructure needed to support the development of their 

area, and they will decide what infrastructure is needed. The levy is intended to focus on the 

provision of new infrastructure and should not be used to remedy pre-existing deficiencies in 

infrastructure provision unless those deficiencies will be made more severe by new development. 

The levy can be used to fund a wide range of infrastructure, including transport, flood defences, 

schools, hospitals, and other health and social care facilities.  This definition allows the levy to be 

used to fund a very broad range of facilities such as play areas, parks and green spaces, cultural and 

sports facilities, healthcare facilities, academies and free schools, district heating schemes and police 

stations and other community safety facilities. This flexibility gives local areas the opportunity to 

choose what infrastructure they need to deliver their relevant Plan (the Local Plan in England). 

Charging authorities may not use the levy to fund affordable housing. 

The levy can be used to increase the capacity of existing infrastructure or to repair failing existing 

infrastructure, if that is necessary to support development. 

CIL Regulation 13 makes provision, where relevant, for the setting of differential rates for different 

geographical areas /zones, different development types/uses, and scale of development size; or a 

c
[...]
ion of CIL 

The Councils are to be the collecting authority for the purpose of Part 11 of the Planning Act 2008 

and the CIL Regulations 2010 (as amended). 

When planning permission is granted, the Councils will issue a liability notice setting out the amount 

of CIL payable, and the payment procedure. 

In the case of development enabled under permitted development orders, the person(s) liable to 

pay will need to consider whether their proposed development is chargeable, and to issue the 

Councils with a notice of chargeable development. 

The diagram above provides a summary of the collection process. A key trigger for collection of CIL 

is commencement of a development on site, with payment due thereafter in accordance with the 

Council’s CIL instalments policy.  

Appeals 

A liable person can request a review of the chargeable amount by the charging authority within 28 

days from the issue of the liability notice. The CIL Regulations allow for appeals on: 

Page 76



24 

 

 The calculation of the chargeable amount following a review of the calculation by the 

Councils. 

 Disagreement with the Councils’ apportioned liability to pay the charge. 

 Any surcharges incurred on the basis that they were calculated incorrectly, that a liability 

notice was not served or the breach did not occur. 

 A deemed commencement date if considered that the date has been determined 

incorrectly. 

 Against a stop notice if a warning notice was not issued or the development has not yet 

commenced. 

DOCUMENT END 

Page 77



 

  

 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING:  3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: 2020/21 BUDGET & MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 
 
Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To allow a refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) and to 

present a timetable for the setting of the budget for 2021-22.  
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy as 

outlined and the timetable for budget build for 2021-22 be agreed. 
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Members last reviewed the Medium-Term Financial Strategy as part of the 

budget approval process in February 2020. The purpose of this report is to 
remind Members of the medium-term financial challenges the Council faces 
and also lay out a clear timetable for approval of the 2021-22 budget.  

 
3.2 Since that time, Members have been alerted to the potential impact of the 

Covid19 pandemic, when they received a report to Cabinet in July, covering 
Emergency and Urgent decisions taken in aiding the Councils response on 
behalf of our communities. 

 
4 SIGNIFICANT FACTORS AFFECTING THE MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 

STRATEGY 
 
4.1 Local Government Settlement  
 
 Hart District Council has not received any Revenue Support Grant since the 1 

April 2018. When Revenue Support Grant was removed and Business Rates 
retention was introduced it was understood that Hart District Council would be 
liable to pay “negative RSG”. To date this has been funded by Central 
Government, however remains a future risk until we receive confirmation from 
Central Government as to whether it will be funded in December 2020.  

 
4.2 New Homes Bonus (NHB) 
 
 Historically the Council has relied on New Homes Bonus to fund the revenue 

budget. The Government made substantial changes to the NHB scheme from 
April 2017, as it diverted funding away from districts to counties and unitaries 
to fund adult social care pressures. Payment periods have also been reduced 
from 6 to 4 years and a baseline has been introduced. Prior to Covid-19 we 

Page 78

Agenda Item 8



 

  

 

were expecting that threshold levels for this grant will be increased reducing 
Hart District Council’s funding. This has yet to be confirmed by Central 
Government with further clarity confirmed in October 2020 

  It is not clear whether there will be a replacement
[...]
 by Members in 
December 2020. Final allocations of funding are expected late December 
2020. 

 
9.5 Final growth, savings and fees and charges will be considered by Overview 

and Scrutiny in January, Cabinet in February for approval and adoption by 
Council at the end of February, to enable sufficient time to complete the 
annual Council Tax billing process. 

 
 
 
 
Contact Details:       Emma Foy, email: emma.foy@Hart.gov.uk  
 
 
Appendices: 

Appendix 1: Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

 

Page 81



PAPER E

Appendix 1
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY APPENDIX 1

ORIGINAL MTFS (December 2019, and referenced to Cabinet in an update report February 2020)

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

Net Cost of Services 9826 10189 10394 10600

Less

Debt Interest 12 12 12 12

New Homes Bonus -2283 -2200 -1171 -505

Net Budget Requirement 7555 8001 9235 10107

Financed By

Government Grant 

-      Business Rates Retained -1258 -1280 -1320 -1360

Collection Fund (Surplus) / Deficit -24 0 0 0

NNDR Reserve 390 0 0 0

Council Tax Income -6792 -7083 -7362 -7648

£5 Increase in Council Tax -202 -203 -205 -205

S106 Receipts -53 -53 -53 -53

SANG Receipts/Loan Repayments -61 -220 -220 -220

Minimum Revenue Provision / Loan Repayments 445 469 469 469

Commercial Income Target 0 0 -544 -1090

Transfer (to) from Reserves to balance Revenue Account 0 0 0 0

Total 0 -369 0 0

P
age 82



 

CABINET 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20 
 
Report of:    Head of Corporate Services & Section 151 Officer  
 
Cabinet Member:   Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To report the Council’s Treasury Management activities during the 2019/20 

financial year. 
 
2. Officer Recommendation 
 
2.1 To note the report and consider the Officer recommendation that further 

investigation be carried out by the Section 151 Officer to find alternative 
investment opportunities with higher returns and th
[...]
 report and 
made requests for additional explanations. These are provided in Appendix 1 
to this report. 

 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Cabinet note the 2019/20 outturn position, including the underspend of 

£847K after transfers and accounting adjustments for the General Fund 
Revenue Account. 

 
2.2 Further, that Cabinet endorses the approach that the £847K be used to 

increase the General Fund Reserve. 
 
2.3 That Cabinet approves the carry forward of the unspent revenue budgets as 

detailed in paragraph 6. 
 
3 TIMETABLE 
 
3.1 The draft Statement of Accounts has been produced by the accountancy team 

at Mendip District Council. The deadline for publication of the draft statements 
is the 31st August 2020. Hart District Council are planning on publishing their 
statements week commencing 24th August 2020.  

  
3.2 The Audit Committee is due to receive the audited Statement of Accounts 

together with the Annual Governance Report for signing and approval at its 
meeting in November 2020.  

 
4 PROVISIONAL REVENUE POSITION 
  
4.1 When the Council set its budget for 2019/20, it anticipated that the result 

would be a balanced budget; In the event the total underspend on services 
after adjustments and transfers is £847k. 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 

4.2 The following table shows the revenue position for all service areas at the end 
of March 2020 after carry-forwards and before accounting adjustments 
required to prepare the Statement of Accounts. 

 
 

Service Area Original 
Budget 
£’000 

Period11 
Forecasted 
Expenditure 

Year End 
Actuals 

Performance 
against Budget 

Performance 
against 

Forecast 

Corporate Services 4,747 4,621 4,625 (122) 4 

Community 
Services 

2,148 2,170 1,776 (372) 394 

Place Services 1,655 1,940 1,955 300 15 

Environment and 
Technical Services 

3,709 3,704 2,452 (1,257) (1,252) 

Other operating 
expenditure and 
Financing and 
Investment 
Income, 
Adjustments and 
Transfers 

3,246 3,246 3,8
[...]
 people – we could explore this with businesses 

who would also benefit for a shuttlebus – this could be a good opportunity. 

Private sector opportunities with carparks – look at those constraints and 

opportunities. 

GL will work on 1-1 sessions and coordinate diaries. 

 

3. AOB 

 Items to note – Following an introduction by PH, GL is currently trying to organise 

a meeting with HCC officers to discuss the Library.  

 Harlington lease – Bob and Janet (FTC) have been contacted on 21st July 2020 

following last meeting to request a meeting with their legal advisors chat about 

the final bits on the Harlington Lease. HDC yet to have a response from FTC with 

an available time.  For next month’s meeting. 

 Unitarisation – if that change comes through we would have to be prepared for 

this.   

Next working group meeting Tuesday 1st at 11am – thereafter, the first week of 

every month. 

Page 114



 
 

   

CABINET  
 

KEY DECISIONS/ WORK PROGRAMME, AND EXECUTIVE DECISIONS MADE 
 
Sep 2020 – Version 2 
 
Cabinet is required to publish its Key Decisions and forward work programme to inform the public of issues on which it intends to 
make policy or decisions.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee also notes the Programme, which is subject to regular revision.   
 

Report Title Date item 
agreed 

for report 

Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Inform-
ation 

Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 

May 20 Post Consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny to consider the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy 

Sep 20   JR F  

Food Safety Plan Annual To recommend to Council that the 
annual Food Safety Plan be 
adopted 

Jun 20 Sep 20  SK RS  

Outturn Position 2019/20 Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider 
the Annual report on outturn 

Sep 20   JR F  

Treasury Management 
2019/20(Annual Report) 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider 
the Annual report on Treasury 
Management Activities 2019/20 

Sep 20   JR F  

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 12



 
 

   

Report Title Date item 
agreed 

for report 

Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Inform-
ation 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) 

Apr 19 Post consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny to consider if it is 
beneficial to introduce CIL rather 
than retain the current S106 
arrangements 

Feb 20 Sep 20  GC P  

Suitable Alternative Natural 
Green Space (SANG) 

Sep 20 To update Cabinet on the 
amount of SANG available in 
Hart 

Oct 20   JR P  

Fleet Road Pedestrianisation Jul 20 An update on the progress of 
pedestrianisation of the High 
Street 

Sep 20 Oct 20  JR CP  

Harlington Roof Repairs Jul 20 Post consideration by Cabinet in 
August for updates to future works 

 

Sep 20 Oct 20 Y RQ CS  

5 Councils’ Contract Jul 20 To receive feedback from the Five 
Councils Corporate Services Joint 
Committee 

Oct 20  Y JR F Y 

Planning Management 
Development Peer Review 

Aug 19 Post consideration by Overview 
and Scrutiny in November to 
consider the Action Plan for 
Planning Management post the 
Peer Review 

Feb 20 Dec 20  GC P  

P
age 116



 
 

   

Report Title Date item 
agreed 

for report 

Outline/Reason for 
Report/Comments 

Original 
Due 
Date 

Revised 
Due 
Date 

Key 
Decision 

Y? 
Note 1 

Cabinet 
Member 
(Note 2) 

Service 
(Note 3) 

* This 
item 
may 

contain 
Exempt 
Inform-
ation 

Treasury Management 
2019/20 

(Half Year Report) 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to consider a 
Half Year review report on 
Treasury Management Strategy 
2019/20 

Dec 20   JR F  

Draft 2020/21 Revenue 
Budget, Capital Programme 
and Council Tax Proposals 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to agree to 
recommend to Council the 2020/21 
Revenue Budget, Capital 
Programme and Council Tax 
Proposals 

Feb 21   JR F  

Draft 2020/21 Capital 
Strategy, Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset 
Management Plan 

Annual Post consideration by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee, to agree to 
recommend to Council the 2020/21 
draft Capital Strategy, the 2020/21 
Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Asset Management 
Plan 

Feb 21   JR F  

 
 
Note 1 
A “key decision” means an executive decision which, is likely to -  

a) result in Council incurring expenditure or the making of savings which amount to £30,000 or 25% (whichever is the larger) of 
the budget for the service or function to which the decision relates; or 

P
age 117



 
 

   

b) be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards within the area 
of the district of Hart. 

 
Note 2 

 Cabinet Members   
 DN  Leader   SA Digital  RQ  Commercialisation (Cn)  SB Community 

(Cy) 
 SK Regulatory   AO Environment  JR Finance and Corporate 

Services 
 GC Place 

 
Note 3 

 Service:      
 JCX Joint Chief 

Executive 
CS Corporate Services P Place Services 

 CS
F 

Community Safety PP Planning Policy TS Environmental & Technical Services  

 F Finance H Community Services   
 SLS Shared Legal 

Services 
MO Monitoring Officer   

 
Note 4 
* This item may contain Exempt Information - Regulation 5 of the Local Authority (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access 
to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 
 
EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 

    

 

P
age 118


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2020/21
	20 09 03 Food Safety Plan 2020-21 appx 1

	7 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)
	20 09 03 APP 7 - C&SB CIL_Charging_Schedules

	8 2020/21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY
	20 09 03 Budget MTFS Appendix

	9 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20 (ANNUAL REPORT)
	10 2019/2020 OUTTURN POSITION
	20 09 03 Revenue and Capital Outturn appx1

	11 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP MINUTES
	20 09 03 Civic Campus Regeneration Mins Aug

	12 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 11 

 

CABINET 
 
Date and Time: Thursday 3 September 2020 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Ambler, Bailey, Cockarill, Kinnell, Neighbour, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
In attendance: Axam and Crookes 
 
Officers: Foy, Hughes, Jaggard, Sanders and Wood 
 

24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 6 August 2020 were confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies received. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations made. 
 

27 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
No announcements.   
 

28 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

29 FOOD SAFETY PLAN 2020/21  
 
The Food Safety Plan for 2020/21 was considered. 
 
Members were informed that the standard of food premises in the Hart area has 
generally shown an improvement. 
 
Members discussed the affect of the current Pandemic may have had on food 
safety and were informed that in the initial stages Environmental Health provided 
a lot of guidance to restaurants who wanted to offer a delivery service. The 
advice was provided by the same team who dealt with Covid-19 regulations and 
as there were no food hygiene inspections, weekly drive arounds were carried 
out to give advice and to do spot checks. 
 



 
 12 

 

DECISION 
 
That the Annual Food Safety Plan 2020/21 be adopted. 
 

30 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  
 
Cabinet considered the introduction of a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in 
Hart. 
 
Members were informed that the Government was in the process of changing 
the law and overall the view is that it would be better to carry on with current 
arrangements and adjust when the law changes. 
 
Members discussed why this had not been covered in existing budgets and were 
informed that until there is more clarity it is better not to include it in the budget 
however the CIL charges incorporate the costs of setting and implementing the 
CIL Charging Schedule so ultimately would be absorbed later on. 
 
Members also sought clarification on Charging zones and were informed that it 
will be important to set it at a rate to ensure it will be fully policy compliant. 
 
With regard to timescales, Members were informed that the process may take 
between 12-18 months to get in place.   
 
DECISION 
 
1 That officers commence the processes to set the Community 

Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging Schedule; and 
 
2 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider any draft CIL Charging 

Schedule prior to a Cabinet decision to consult. 
 

31 2020/21 BUDGET AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
 
Cabinet considered a proposed refresh of the Medium-Term Financial strategy 
(MTFS) and timetable for the setting of the budget for 2021-22. 
 
Members discussed lost revenue (in terms of Leisure Centres) caused by the 
effect of the Covid-19 pandemic had been taken in account and were informed 
that fees are set at Pre-Covid levels in the 21-22 budget and assumes 
everything will be back to normal, although there will be revisions to current 
budgets. 
 
DECISION 
 
Members noted and agreed the refresh of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 
as outlined and the timetable for budget build for 2021-22. 
 



 
 13 

 

32 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2019/20 (ANNUAL REPORT)  
 
Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet considered the 
Annual Report on Treasury Management Activities 2019/20. 
 
Members were informed that further investigation would be carried out by the 
Section 151 Officer to find alternative investment opportunities.  
 
Members were encouraged to take advantage of training courses on Treasury 
management for organisations such as Hart, which can be arranged for all 
Council Members. 
 
DECISION 
 
That the report be noted and that further investigation be carried out by the 
Section 151 Officer to find alternative investment opportunities with higher 
returns.    
 

33 2019/2020 OUTTURN POSITION  
 
Post consideration by Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet considered the 
Annual Report on Outturn. 
 
Members were reminded that it is important to recognise these budgets change 
every year and during the year, and therefore it is not surprising there will be ups 
and down.  However, it is unusual that we see the bulk of the money being used 
so we will have to challenge ourselves to be careful. 
 
DECISION 
 
1 That Cabinet note the 2019/20 outturn position, including the underspend 

of £847K after transfers and accounting adjustments for the General Fund 
Revenue Account. 

 
2 Further, that Cabinet endorses the approach that the £847K be used to 

increase the General Fund Reserve. 
 
3 That Cabinet approves the carry forward of the unspent revenue budgets 

as detailed in paragraph 6.    
 

34 CIVIC REGENERATION WORKING GROUP MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of 14 July and 4 August 2020 were noted. 
 



 
 14 

 

35 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended. 
 
• Harlington roof repairs will be re-considered as a key decision when all 

information has been received from Fleet Town Council if the costs are 
above the threshold. 

• Programme to be updated for SANGS – Cabinet Member is Cllr Cockarill. 
• Programme updated for the next steps detailed in Medium Term Financial 

Strategy paper.   
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.26 pm 
 
 


